506034734 04/28/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6081449

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNME	NT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA	1					
		Name	Name Execution Da				
TRENT NORMAN LAI	RSON				04/17/2020		
RECEIVING PARTY [ΟΑΤΑ						
Name:	MEDIC	CI VENTURES, INC.					
Street Address:	799 WE	ST COLISEUM WAY					
City:	MIDVAI	E					
State/Country:	UTAH						
Postal Code:	84047						
	·						
		<u> </u>		1			
Property Type		Number	•				
Application Number: 625							
		2576238					
		2576238 6169730		-			
Application Number:							
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE	E DATA						
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will	DATA	6169730 952)465-0771 t he e-mail address fir					
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number,	E DATA I be sent to if provided	6169730 952)465-0771 t he e-mail address fir if that is unsuccessf					
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone:	E DATA I be sent to if provided	6169730 952)465-0771 the e-mail address fir if that is unsuccessf 524650770	ul, it will be se				
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email:	E DATA I be sent to if provided	6169730 952)465-0771 t he e-mail address fir if that is unsuccessf 524650770 ocketing@fogglaw.con	n				
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	E DATA I be sent to if provided e:	6169730 952)465-0771 the e-mail address fir if that is unsuccessf 524650770	n C				
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	E DATA I be sent to if provided e:	6169730 652)465-0771 the e-mail address fir if that is unsuccessf 524650770 ocketing@fogglaw.con OGG & POWERS LLC	n C				
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	E DATA I be sent to if provided e:	6169730 652)465-0771 the e-mail address fir if that is unsuccessf 524650770 ocketing@fogglaw.con OGG & POWERS LLC 600 W 77TH STREET	ul, it will be se l n C				
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	E DATA I be sent to if provided e:	6169730 6169730 252)465-0771 the e-mail address fir if that is unsuccess 524650770 ocketing@fogglaw.con OGG & POWERS LLC 600 W 77TH STREET UITE 305	ul, it will be se l n C				
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	E DATA I be sent to if provided e: NUMBER:	6169730 652)465-0771 the e-mail address fir if that is unsuccessf 524650770 ocketing@fogglaw.com OGG & POWERS LLC 600 W 77TH STREET UITE 305 1INNEAPOLIS, MINNE	n SOTA 55435				
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	E DATA I be sent to if provided e: NUMBER:	6169730 652)465-0771 the e-mail address fir if that is unsuccess 524650770 ocketing@fogglaw.com OGG & POWERS LLC 600 W 77TH STREET UITE 305 1INNEAPOLIS, MINNE 270.006US01	ul, it will be set				
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	E DATA I be sent to if provided e: NUMBER:	6169730 652)465-0771 the e-mail address fir if that is unsuccess 524650770 ocketing@fogglaw.com OGG & POWERS LLC 600 W 77TH STREET UITE 305 1INNEAPOLIS, MINNE 270.006US01 DENISE A. SCHU	ul, it will be set				
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER BIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	E DATA I be sent to if provided e: NUMBER:	6169730 652)465-0771 the e-mail address fir if that is unsuccessfor 524650770 ocketing@fogglaw.com OGG & POWERS LLC 600 W 77TH STREET UITE 305 1INNEAPOLIS, MINNE 270.006US01 DENISE A. SCHU / Denise A. Schul	ul, it will be set				
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	E DATA I be sent to if provided e: NUMBER: R:	6169730 652)465-0771 the e-mail address fir if that is unsuccessfor 524650770 ocketing@fogglaw.com OGG & POWERS LLC 600 W 77TH STREET UITE 305 1INNEAPOLIS, MINNE 270.006US01 DENISE A. SCHU / Denise A. Schul	ul, it will be set				
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5	E DATA	6169730 652)465-0771 the e-mail address fir if that is unsuccessfor 524650770 ocketing@fogglaw.com OGG & POWERS LLC 600 W 77TH STREET UITE 305 1INNEAPOLIS, MINNE 270.006US01 DENISE A. SCHU / Denise A. Schul	ul, it will be set				
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5 ource=00897711#pag	E DATA I be sent to if provided e: NUMBER: R: e1.tif e2.tif e3.tif	6169730 652)465-0771 the e-mail address fir if that is unsuccessfor 524650770 ocketing@fogglaw.com OGG & POWERS LLC 600 W 77TH STREET UITE 305 1INNEAPOLIS, MINNE 270.006US01 DENISE A. SCHU / Denise A. Schul	ul, it will be set				

PATENT REEL: 052512 FRAME: 0102

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT is effective as of the date of the last signature hereto between Trent Norman Larson (hereinafter "Assignor"); Overstock.com, Inc., a corporation of Delaware having a place of business at 799 West Coliseum Way, Midvale, Utah 84047, United States (hereinafter "Overstock"); and Medici Ventures, Inc., a corporation of Delaware having a place of business at 799 West Coliseum Way, Midvale, Utah 84047, United States (hereinafter "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring Assignor's and Overstock's entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions, improvements, and Assigned Patent Applications (as defined below);

WHEREAS, Assignor has previously assigned each of the Assigned Patent Applications to Overstock or Assignee in Assignment Clauses of Assignor's employment agreement(s);

WHEREAS, pursuant to each of the Assignment Clauses, Assignor has assigned to Overstock or Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to all inventions, original works of authorship, developments, concepts, improvements, designs, discoveries, ideas, or trade secrets conceived while Assignor is employed by Overstock or Assignee;

AND WHEREAS, the parties now desire to fully effectuate, confirm, and document the ownership arrangement with respect to the Assigned Patent Applications.

NOW THEREFORE, Assignor, Overstock, and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

1. "Assigned Patent Applications" shall mean each patent application listed in the following "Assigned Patent Applications" Table, together with the inventions disclosed and/or claimed therein in the United States of America and in all foreign countries, and in and to any and all continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, international applications filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT), foreign counterparts, re-examination, re-issues or extensions thereof, and any patents issuing on any of the foregoing.

"Assigned Patent Applications" Table							
Title	Туре	Filing Date	Application No.				
FEDERATED PERSONALLY IDENTIFIABLE INFORMATION (PII) SERVICE	US Provisional	10/24/2017	62/576,238				
FEDERATED PERSONALLY IDENTIFIABLE INFORMATION (PII) SERVICE	US Non- provisional	10/24/2018	16/169,730				
FEDERATED PERSONALLY IDENTIFIABLE INFORMATION (PII) SERVICE	РСТ	10/24/2018	PCT/US2018/057360				

2. To the extent that Assignor did not assign or have an obligation to assign any respective of the Assigned Patent Applications to Overstock, Assignor does hereby confirm that Assignor has assigned and set over to Assignee all of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the

PATENT REEL: 052512 FRAME: 0103

Assignment Agreement between Trent Norman Larson, Overstock.com, Inc., and Medici Ventures, Inc. ATTORNEY DOCKETS: 270.006 PAGE 2 OF 5

respective of the Assigned Patent Applications for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged by Assignor.

3. To any extent that Assignor assigned or had an obligation to assign any respective of the Assigned Patent Applications to Overstock, Assignor does hereby confirm that Assignor has assigned and set over to Overstock all of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the respective of the Assigned Patent Applications for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged by Assignor; and Overstock does hereby confirm that it has assigned and set over to Assignee all of Overstock's entire right, title and interest in and to the respective of the Assigned Patent Applications for good and valuable confirm that it has assigned and set over to Assignee all of Overstock's entire right, title and interest in and to the respective of the Assigned Patent Applications for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged by Overstock.

4. Assignor and Overstock do hereby confirm that they have assigned and set over to Assignee all of Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Patent Applications and any and all of Overstock's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Patent Applications.

5. In an abundance of caution and to any extent necessary, Assignor does hereby assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, which does hereby accept, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Patent Applications.

6. In an abundance of caution and to any extent necessary, Overstock does hereby assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, which does hereby accept, Overstock's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Patent Applications.

7. In an abundance of caution, the parties wish to confirm, and hereby confirm, that Assignor and Overstock retain no right, title, or interest in and to the Assigned Patent Applications and that any right, title, or interest in and to the Assigned Patent Applications which Assignor or Overstock may have held or do hold has been and is hereby assigned to Assignee.

8. Assignor agrees to provide cooperation reasonably necessary to obtain, perfect, maintain, enforce, and defend the Assigned Patent Applications in this or any foreign country or before any international organization (such as executing and delivering confirmatory assignments, affidavits, and other documents and providing information and materials).

9. The parties hereby authorize the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all patents, including any re-examination and re-issue patents, that may be granted upon any of the Assigned Patent Applications in the name of Assignee.

10. This Assignment Agreement may be executed in counterparts.

PATENT REEL: 052512 FRAME: 0104

Assignment Agreement between Trent Norman Larson, Overstock.com, Inc., and Medici Ventures, Inc. Artonney DXXETS: 270,006 PAGE 3 OK 5

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have executed this Assignment Agreement.

Trent Norman Larson (Assignor)

372

Name: ^ITrent Norman Larson

Dane: <u>220/04/17</u>

State of <u>UrtArt</u>)) SS County o<u>(Drwrs</u>)

On this (γ^{m}) day of (γ^{m}) day of (γ^{m}) , (γ^{m}) ,

WITNESS my hand and official seal."

LILLIN BEOLONNIKA and a state of Gash Comm. No. 206/94 Notáry Public Commission Express 60 1007 20, 2023

Assignment Agreement between Trent Norman Larson, Overstock.com, Inc., and Medici Ventures, Inc. ATTORNEY DOCKETS: 270,006 PAGE 4 OF 5

Overstock.com, Inc. (Overstock)

By:

Name: E. Glen Nickle Title: General Counsel, Overstock.com, Inc.

4/20/20 Date: ____

Signature of Witness

-10

Printed Name of Witness

Assignment Agreement between Trent Norman Larson, Overstock.com, Inc., and Medici Ventures, Inc. ATTORNEY DOCKETS: 270,006 PAGE 5 OF 5

Medici Ventures, Inc. (Assignee)

By:

Name: Stanton Huntington Title: General Counsel, Medici Ventures, Inc.

17/2020 Date: 04

agnature of itness

NING

Printed Name of Witness